
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

8 March 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2013 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 7 December 2013 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 5. REVIEW OF PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 11 

- 14) 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013- 2014 - DRAFT 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
 9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 49 - 112) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
 11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 117 - 118) 

 
 12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 13. AUDIT COMMITTEE - AWAY DAY 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 119 - 130) 

 
 14. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 131 - 132) 

 
 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
  Report by Audit Scotland (Pages 133 - 150) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Martin Caldwell
 Councillor Maurice Corry Sheila Hill
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Aileen Morton 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2012  
 

Present:  Mr Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
   
Attending: Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (for item 6 

and 7) 
 Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services (for item 4) 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development 

Programme Manager (for item 7) 
 Carolyn McAlpine, HR Officer (for item 6) 
 Kate Connelly, Trainee Solicitor (for item 5) 
 Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 Russell Smith, Senior Auditor, Audit Scotland 
 Neil Robb, IT Auditor, Audit Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Iain MacDonald. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to vary the order of business and consider 

the report regarding Maintaining Scotland’s Scotland after the Minutes. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 September 2012 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 6 – Review of Business Continuity Planning: Action Plan Progress 
 
A fourth decision should have been recorded to read “With reference to 
paragraph 10.1.3 of the Action Plan, agreed that a report regarding staff taking 
ownership of Business Continuity Planning be brought back to the
[...]
UNITY 
SERVICES 

 
  Consideration was given to a report advising on progress with completing the 

Critical Activity Recovery Plans within Community Services. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the position in relation to progress in completing recovery plans for 
Community Services as detailed in Annex 1 of the report; and 

 
2. Agreed to request Internal Audit to review a sample of the recovery plans in 
conjunction with Community Services to ensure that recovery plans now 
address the issues identified in the previous report by Internal Audit dated 
December 2011. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 29 
November 2012, submitted) 
 

Page 2



 6. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 2011/2012 
 

  At the Audit Committee on 21 September 2012 the HR team were asked to 
return to the meeting in December with a standard format for future reports 
which included trend analysis, a more detailed breakdown of stress related 
absence and benchmarking performance with other Scottish local authorities.  
Consideration was given to an updated and amended version of the report 
presented to the Audit Committee in September which reflects these requested 
changes. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and agreed the standard reporting format 
outlined in Table 1. 

 
2. Noted the changes made to the original report presented to the Committee in 
September 2012 in relation to updates and corrections; 

 
3. Noted the Maximising Attendance at Work Policy and that this will be 
updated to note that sickness absence management information previously 
reported to the Executive will now be reported to the Performance Review 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 
4. Agreed that Managing Attendance should continue to be reported to the 
Audit Committee on an annual basis. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the progress being made across the Council 
relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF) was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress made in relation to performance management and 
improvement across the Council in respect of the following:- 
 

• The Council’s Annual Report 2011-12 
• Service Annual Performance Reviews 2011-12 
• Service Improvement Plans 2012-13 
• Service Plans 2013-14 
• Performance Review and Development 
• Area Scorecards 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 8. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report advising of recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled 
“Reducing Reoffending in Scotland” and “Managing Performance: Are You 
Getting it Right?” along with management responses in respect of these reports 

Page 3



was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 
and 

 
2. Noted the issues highlighted in relation to reporting performance information 
and how this information is provided externally to the public and agreed that 
the Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure should bring to the 
Audit Committee in March 2013 a report providing an update on the review 
of the Council’s Planning and Performance Management Framework. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 9. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 2 November 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2012 – 2013. 
 
(Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 14 November 2012, submitted) 
 

 10. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 2012 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 14 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 
 

  Audit Scotland has published a number of Best Value (BV2) Toolkits as 
guidance for Councils to enable them to assess their performance against 
defined criteria.  Internal Audit undertook an analysis of the BV2 toolkits with 
services in order to evaluate performance and a report on this was presented to 
the Audit Committee in June 2012.  At this meeting the Committee requested 
that they be kept informed of progress with an update in December 2012 and a 
report in March 2013 and this update was now before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 

Page 4



and 
 
2. Noted that the Chief Internal Auditor will provide Councillor Morton with a 
copy of the report considered by the Audit Committee in June 2012. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012, 
submitted. 
 

 12. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) EXERCISE 2012 - 2013 
 

  Audit Scotland carries out data matching under 26A of the Public Finance and 
Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 which provides that Audit Scotland may carry 
out data matching exercises, or arrange for them to be carried out on its behalf.  
The Audit Commission’s NFI team carries out the matching work on their behalf.  
A report providing the current position regarding the Accounts Committee – Audit 
Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13 was considered.  This report details the steps 
recently taken by Internal Audit and services in preparation for the NFI referral 
matching exercise that will commence in January 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 28 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 13. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

  A report advising on developments in relation to risk management over the last 
few months was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 December 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 14. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2011 - 2012 
 

  The external auditors, Audit Scotland, have completed their audit of the Council’s 
accounts for the year to 31 March 2012.  Consideration was given to the audited 
accounts incorporating the audit certificate for 2011-2012 which had been 
presented to the Council on 22 November 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the audited accounts and the terms of the audit certificate; 
 
2. Noted that the Short Term Creditors figure recorded within Appendix 1 of the 
Head of Strategic Finance’s covering report in respect of the Balance Sheet 
should read (3,082) and not (33,082); and 

 

Page 5



3. Noted that at page 39 of the Audited Accounts under paragraph 1.6.3 (b) 
Local Government Pension Scheme - the discount rate should read 4.8% 
and not 6.9%. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 1 November 2012 and  
Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2012, submitted 
 

 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011 - 2012 
 

  Consideration was given to a report introducing the external auditors Annual 
Audit report for 2011/12 which had been presented to the Council on 22 
November 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee - 
 
1. noted the external audit Annual Report for 2011/12; and 
 
2. thanked the External Auditors for the report and expressed their commitment 
to continue working closely with them over the coming year. 

 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 1 November 2012 and 
Annual Report on the 2011/12 Audit by Audit Scotland dated October 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 16. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ICT SERVICE REVIEW 2011 - 2012 
 

  As part of Audit Scotland’s risked based assessment carried out during the initial 
planning stage of Argyll and Bute Council audit, Information and Communication 
Technology (ICT) was identified as a priority area for review in 2011/12.  A report 
summarising the findings of this review and identifying areas where the Council 
may be exposed to significant risk was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 
and 

 
2. Noted that the target date in respect of Action Point 4 of the Action Plan will 
be amended to read “December 2013” instead of “ongoing”. 

 
(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated October 2012, submitted) 
 

 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 

Page 6



will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
(a) LEADER Funding – Annual Certification – Development and Infrastructure 

Services 
(b) Review of Fleet Management – Development and Infrastructure Services 
(c) CareFirst – Community Services 
(d) Review of Uniform System – Development and Infrastructure Services 
(e) Review of the Iken Case Management System – Customer Services 
(f) Review of Lagan Customer Service Centre System – Customer Services 
(g) Review of TOREX – Leisure Management System – Community Services 
(h) Review of Spydus Library Management System – Community Services 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 18. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 
will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
(a) Cash, Income and Banking – Customer Services 
(b) Glencruitten Hostel Review – Community Services 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT      15 MARCH 2013 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

 
 
 
1 Introduction 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on the progress being made across the 
Council relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF), including 

o National benchmarking project 
o Developing SOA 2013-17 
o Additional themed scorecards (RCOP, Complaints, Procurement, Voice 

automated telephony, Website development, Customer service 
management, CARPs, Benchmarking) 

 
1.2 The report provides a detailed view of a range of key areas of development and 
continuous improvement. 
 

2 Recommendation 
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress made in relation 
to performance management and improvement across the council. 
 

3 Detail 
3.1 The National Benchmarking Project, sponsored by SOLACE and delivered 
through the Improvement Service, is an improved method of comparing like-for-like 
performance across Scotland’s councils. For more than a decade, all Scotland’s 
councils have been required to gather, audit and report performance information 
across a range of services. These Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs) have 
informed the focus of external auditors and inspectors as well as providing the Press 
and public with league tables of top-performing and poorly-performing councils. Many 
of the SPIs are flawed or do not accurately reflect local service provision. Thi
[...]
ctice indicators, (d) Voice Automated 
Switchboard monitoring, (e) Website development, (f) Customer Service performance 
(at Head of Service level), (g) summary of Critical Activity Recovery Plans (CARPs) 
and (h) National Benchmarking data. These scorecards are created to the specification 
of managers, evidencing the continued and increasing use of performance information 
in managing the council. 
 

4 Conclusion 
4.1 The Planning and Performance Management Framework continues to be the 
structure against which performance is planned and measured. It is reviewed annually 
to capture ongoing improvements across the Council. 

 
5 Implications 
 
 Policy    none 

Financial the Council’s budget is set and monitored using the  
processes agreed in the PPMF 

Personnel   none 
Legal   none 
Equal Opportunities none 
 
Jane Fowler 
Head of Improvement & HR 
 
For further information: 
David Clements 
I&OD Programme Manager 

Page 10



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

       
               AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

15 MARCH 2013 

 

REVIEW OF PLANNING & PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 

 

1 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 
 

This report provides an update for the Audit Committee on the review of the 
planning and performance management framework (PPMF).  
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 The report is for noting 
 

3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 At its meeting in December the Audit Committee considered a report on the 
national review carried out by Audit Scotland on “Managing Performance - Are 
You Getting it Right?”  The Councils position in this is that the areas for 
improvement were being taken forward through the project on Productivity 
and Service Improvement as part of the Corporate Improvement Programme. 
A key element of this project is the review of the Council’s PPMF. The Audit 
Committee asked for an update on this to its meeting in March. 
  

3.2 The Corporate Improvement Plan sets out a programme of improvement 
actions across a range of areas for
[...]


  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  In compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit, on a quarterly 
basis the Audit Committee receives Audit Scotland reports pertaining to Local 
Government. There are 2 reports appended for the Audit Committee. Both 
reports contain a checklist for a management response. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and will be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 In December 2012, Audit Scotland published a report entitled, “Health 

Inequalities in Scotland. “ The report highlights that while overall health 
has improved in the past 50 years, deep-seated inequalities remain.   
 
Major differences remain in the health and life expectancy of different 
groups of people in Scotland. The problem is complex and addressing it 
requires a range of public bodies working together effectively; it is not just 
the responsibility of health services.   
 
The report assesses how well public sector bodies are working together 
to target resources at health inequalities and monitor their collective 
performance, and review health services and initiatives aimed at reducing 
health inequalities.   
 
The national report comes with a checklist for completion. Individual 
partners of the CPP have prepared an initial response to the checklist in 
the report. These are being brought together to create a unified response 
to the report recommendations and will be reported to the June 
committee.   

    
  3.2 Audit Scotland published a report in January 2013 entitled “Protecting 

Consumers”.   The report looks at trading standards and food safety 
services provided by Scotland’s 32 councils to protect the public in areas 
ranging from food poisoning to doorstep cons and internet fraud. 
People depend on these services more in tough economic times – 
vulnerable groups such as older people and low income families are 
particularly at risk.  
 
The following points have been identifi
[...]
o 

enable them to assess their performance against defined criteria. Internal 
Audit undertook an analysis with departmental services in order to evaluate 
performance against the BV2 Toolkits. An audit report was generated for the 
Strategic Management Team (SMT) and was presented to the Audit 
Committee in June 2012. The Audit Committee requested that they be kept 
informed of progress regarding implementation of report recommendations.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 

    
2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report which 

will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    

    
3. DETAILS 

    
    3.1 The objective of the work undertaken by internal audit prior to the issue 

of the June 2012 report was to assess the performance of departmental 
services using the criteria outlined in the BV2 Toolkits. The results of that 
audit work were reported to the Audit Committee in June 2012.  

    
  3.2 Internal Audit reported to the Audit Committee in December 2012 that 

the recommendations made in the June 2012 report, were being 
progressed through Corporate Improvement Board projects and this is 
continuing.  

    
  3.3 Corporate Improvement Board projects commenced in September 2012; 

these are set out within a corporate improvement programme of work. It 
is the intention of internal audit in 2013/14 to maintain an oversight of the 
programme of work and report progress in addressing the audit 
recommendations of June 2012. Thereafter consideration can be given 
to any further reviews of corporate performance or a benchmarking of 
BV2 toolkits on a risk basis as part of development of future audit plans 

    
  3.4 Internal audit has provided direct audit days within the 2013/14 draft 

audit plan, which will allow the review exercise outlined in paragraph 3.3 
above to be undertaken.  

    
  4. 
  

CONCLUSION 

 Internal audit will report to the Audit Committee in September 2013 on 
the progress made by management regarding the corporate 
improvement programme of work. 

  

5. IMPLICATIONS 

Agenda Item 11Page 117



  
  6.1 Policy: None 
        
  6.2 Financial: None 
        
  6.3 Personnel: None 
        
  6.4 Legal: None 
        
  6.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor (01546 
604216) 7 March 2013. 

Page 118



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

15 MARCH 2013 

    

  
AUDIT COMMITTEE -  AWAY DAY   

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  The Audit Committee undertook a self assessment day on 22 February 2013. 

The day was used to establish how to further develop the Audit Committee 
purpose, role and remit. In addition, the Audit Committee discussed items in their 
Development Programme and Terms of Reference. The committee was 
addressed by Grant Thornton and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) on key activities for an Audit Committee. A report covering 
the day’s activities is attached in Appendix 1.    

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

   
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by the Audit 

Committee. 
    
3. DETAILS 

    
    3.1 The Away Day was attended by Members of the Audit Committee, Grant 

Thornton, CIPFA and Council Officers. It was a productive day and the 
attached draft report covers the key agenda items.  

    
4. CONCLUSION 

  
  This report is submitted to the Audit Committee for consideration 
  

5. IMPLICATIONS 

 

  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 

For further information please contact Ian Nisbet of Internal Audit on (01546 604216) 
26 February 2013. 

Agenda Item 13Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

AWAY DAY REPORT 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 121



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
[...]
age 130

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 15 March 2013 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 2012/13 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2013 and the preparation of the Council’s 
Financial Statements for 2012-13.   
 

1.2 Processes have been established over the last two years to ensure that 
the financial statements are prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) on an on-going basis.  There are 
no major changes in accounting practice for 2012-13. 
  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils financial 
statements, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2013 in line with the Scottish 
Government’s requirements. 

 
3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has 
been issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). This suggests that Audit Committees should 
have an overview of the plans made for preparation of the council’s 
financial statements. 
 

3.2 A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted.  
These cover year-end close down of the council’s financial systems and 
the preparation of a set of accounts in line with professional and 
legislative requirements. 
 

3.3 The project plan included with the instructions is detailed and includes 
the following milestones: 

• Capital expenditure, capital charges and treasury management 
revenue accounts completed by 3 May. 

• Revenue expenditure, creditors, debtors, accruals and 
prepayments completed by 30 April. 

• Council Tax and NDR entries completed by 17 May. 

• Review and adjustments to ledger and central department cost 

Agenda Item 14Page 131



allocations completed by 17 May. 

• Preparation of unaudited single entity 
[...]
nda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Protecting consumers â•ﬁ Key messagesa
	Allan Audit response- Audit Scotland National Report -Protecting Consumers

	7 PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013
	Audit Plan progress appendix

	8 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013- 2014 - DRAFT
	App 1 Strategic Audit Plan 2013 - 2014 Final Draft9

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013
	Int Audit Reports to Audit Committee Appendix
	Treasury Management
	General Ledger
	Finance and Operating Leases
	Capital Contracts
	Capital Accounting
	Roads Costing System
	Tendering
	Creditors and payments
	e procurement
	Business Continuity

	10 EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013
	In & Ext follow up appendix 1

	11 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 2012 - 2013
	13 AUDIT COMMITTEE - AWAY DAY
	Away day report New (2)

	14 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012 - 2013
	15 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2013  
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Sheila Hill 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Chief Internal Auditor 
 David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development 

Programme Manager 
 David Jamieson, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Morton as the change to 

the start time of the meeting meant she was unable to attend. 
 
An apology for absence was also intimated from Councillor Iain MacDonald. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 7 December 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the progress being made across the Council 
relating to the key elements of the Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF) was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the progress made in relation to performance management and 

improvement across the Council in respect of the following:- 
 

• National Benchmarking project 

• Developing Single Outcome Agreement 2013-17 

• Additional Themed Scorecards 
 
2. Requested that a report be brought to the Audit Committee in December 

2013 on how risk is being measured, reported and reviewed across Argyll 
and Bute Community Planning Partnership. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 



 5. REVIEW OF PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 
  At its meeting in December 2012 the Audit Committee considered a report on the 

national review carried out by Audit Scotland on “Managing Performance – Are 
You Getting It Right?”  The Council’s position in this is that the areas for 
improvement were being taken forward through the project on Productivity and 
Service Improvement as part of the Corporate Improvement Programme.  A key 
element of this project is the review of the Council’s Planning and Performance 
Management Framework.  The Audit Committee requested that an update on 
this review be reported to the Committee in March and this update was now 
before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 8 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 
2013 

 
  A report advising of two recently published reports by Audit Scotland entitled 

“Health Inequalities in Scotland” and “Protecting Consumers” was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 
 
2. Noted the Management response to the recommendations contained within 

the “Protecting Consumers” report;  
 
3. Noted the potential for an increase in workload for the Citizens Advice 

Bureau arising from Welfare Reform; and 
 
4. Noted that individual partners of the CPP have prepared an initial response 

to the “Health Inequalities in Scotland” report and that these are being 
brought together to create a unified response to the report recommendations 
which will be reported to the Audit Committee in June 2013. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as 
at 8 February 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2012 – 2013. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 20 February 2013, submitted) 



 
 8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013- 2014 - DRAFT 

 
  A report introducing the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 was considered. 

 
Decision 
 
Approved the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 and particularly noted the 
attention that had been paid in the analysis leading to this Plan in regard to 
Materiality, Risk, Control Effectiveness and Performance Management. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 4 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where applicable) 
from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 
will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
(a) Treasury Management – Strategic Finance 
(b) General Ledger – Strategic Finance 
(c) Finance and Operating Leases – Strategic Finance 
(d) Capital Accounting – Strategic Finance 
(e) Review of Roads Costing System – Chief Executive’s Unit 
(f) Review of Tendering – Customer Services 
(g) Creditors Review – Customer Services 
(h) Purchase Card Review – Customer Services 
(i) Business Continuity – Chief Executive’s Unit 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 10. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 January 2013 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AUDITS 2012 - 2013 
 

  Audit Scotland published Best Value Toolkit guidance for Councils to enable 
them to assess their performance against defined criteria.  An audit report was 
presented to the Committee in June 2012 on this basis and a report advising of 
progress regarding implementation of audit report recommendations was now 
before the Committee for consideration. 



 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 7 March 2013, submitted) 
 

 12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

  A report providing information on future development of the strategic risk register 
(SRR) and use of the SRR as a tool to support the work of the Audit Committee 
and also updating the Committee on ongoing developments in relation to risk 
management over the last few months was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and agreed to use on an ongoing basis the 
accompanying schedule of risk themes to provide an overview of progress in the 
continued development of an effective system of risk management. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 March 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 13. AUDIT COMMITTEE - AWAY DAY 
 

  The Audit Committee undertook a self assessment day on 22 February 2013.  
The day was used to establish how to further develop the Audit Committee 
purpose, role and remit.  In addition the Audit Committee discussed their 
Development Programme and Terms of Reference.  The Committee was 
addressed by Grant Thornton and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) on key activities for an Audit Committee.  A report 
covering the day’s activities was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit; 

and 
 
2. Noted that the draft Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee will be 

brought to the June Committee for consideration. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 26 February 2013, submitted) 
 

 14. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report advising the Committee on the plans in place for financial year end 31 
March 2013 and the preparation of the Council’s Financial Statements for 2012-
13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s financial statements, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice, and submit them to Council 



prior to 30 June 2013 in line with the Scottish Government’s requirements. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 March 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012 - 2013 
 

  A report summarising specific governance and other risks that may affect the 
financial statements of the Council, and setting out the audit work that Audit 
Scotland planned to undertake in respect of 2012/13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted that letters received from Audit Scotland following the completion of 

External Audits will be circulated to the Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated March 2013, submitted) 
 


